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12/31/2017 OIR Actuarial Review of Unpaid NICA Loss and Defense Costs

Part 1. General Information

Overall Funding of Liabilities, Including those of 2018:

Pursuant to s. 766.314(7)(a), Florida Statutes, the Office of Insurance Regulation (“Office”) has
undertaken an actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities of the Florida Birth-Related Neurological
Injury Compensation Association (“NICA”). The results of the review pertaining to the loss and defense
costs from 2017 and prior years, as well as those estimated for 2018, of NICA provide best estimates of
the needed loss and defense reserves at 12/31/2017 of $648 miillion and the expected 2018 claims costs
of $48 million. The 2017 and prior costs compare favorably to the approximately $879 million that NICA
carried at 12/31/2017. The $48 million of new liabilities does not compare as favorably to the OIR
estimated $27 million of assessments collected by NICA. These results are very closely mitigated by the
best estimate anticipated investment income beyond that backing discount of $27 million. The overall
loss costs are significantly higher than those of last year’s study, with deterioration in the expected
interest/inflation off-balance and a projection that fewer of the future awarded claims will be minor.

Those results are statistically-derived predictions of NICA’s future claim payouts. The actual results
should be expected to vary from those predictions. As a guide to the ability of NICA to withstand worse-
than-expected losses that might materialize during the next twelve months, the 65, 75t 85t ggth gsth
98™, and 99'" percentiles of the possible costs (values which the actual costs would not be expected to
exceed in 65%, 75%, 85%, etc. of all possible cost scenarios) are listed in the table below:

Various Percentiles of Possible 12/31/2017 Unpaid Loss and Defense Costs for
2018 and All Prior Years

Percentage Aggregate Costs
65% $ 750 million
75% S 900 million
85% S 1,100 million
90% S 1,300 million
95% S 1,650 million
98% S 2,050 million
99% $ 2,350 million

NICA's funds at 12/31/2017 (plus 2018 assessments) of approximately $1.24 billion held and $27 million
in assessments, would anticipate funding to an approximate 89% confidence level, the same as the 89%
level in the previous study.

However, it must be noted that currently a very high percentage of physicians that are eligible to
participate in NICA do so. Further, the credits offered by most medical malpractice insurers for NICA
participation generally suggest that the insurers perceive participation in NICA to be a bargain.
Therefore, should losses turn adverse; it is likely that some limited price increases in future years would
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12/31/2017 OIR Actuarial Review of Unpaid NICA Loss and Defense Costs

be accepted by physicians. So, NICA has some, but not unlimited, flexibility to buttress their ability to
pay claims with future price increases. This suggests that policymakers might begin to plan how they
will fund any gap between receipts and costs that could arise in the future.

Uncertainty:

Actuarial uncertainty is high (as noted in the difference between the percentiles and the best estimate)
with any group of claims that both pay over an extended period of time and whose payments increase
with inflation. This body of liabilities is a clear example of that situation. Although a diligent attempt to
identify and address all current and potential cost drivers was made, it is possible that some unusual
event or series of events might cause costs to vary more significantly than anticipated. Within this
study, no provision has been made for such events, beyond the projections by NICA. In particular,
although the staff of NICA has made a significant effort (beyond industry standards, in the opinion of the
Office) to account for this, it is possible that significant additional costs will arise as the parents of
children’ benefiting from NICA become unable to care for the children and nursing home care becomes
necessary. Further, a certain number of children are in wheelchairs and other children may have health
concerns that lead to health complications which would create unexpected additional nursing care and
medical expenses. As noted earlier, NICA appears to have used better-than-industry standard methods
to estimate the future lifespans of the children, but it is possible the lifespans will be generally longer or
shorter in the aggregate due to remaining limitations of their methodology. Those risk factors are not
susceptible to actuarial analysis and as such are not reflected in the computations of the percentiles.

! “Children” and “child” are used herein for the persons receiving injuries at birth which lead to claims, although
some of those individuals are past the age of majority at present.
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12/31/2017 OIR Actuarial Review of Unpaid NICA Loss and Defense Costs

Comparison to Reserves Estimated by NICA’s Consulting Actuary:

As the previous item shows, there is an exceptionally wide range of possible eventual costs for NICA.
Again, that uncertainty is magnified by the likely long duration (over forty years on some claims) of
benefits and the consequential highly leveraged impact of inflation, interest, medical technology, and
life expectancy on future claim costs. Since inflation, interest, and life expectancy must be estimated,
that creates a significant uncertainty in the present value of the claim costs. Further, the impact of any
changes in medical technology is not estimable at present. Because of that uncertainty, any given
specific point or local range has a fairly low probability of representing the actual cost that ultimately
occurs. Since NICA’s consulting actuary, George Turner, uses a different actuarial approach, it would not
be unusual for him to obtain a significantly different best estimate. Due to the extreme uncertainties
involved, this should not be taken as an indication that his work is improper. Rather, it may be more
appropriate to consider the percentile in this report that his indication falls in and review whether both
views are reasonable alternative approaches. However, this study does suggest a significantly wider
range than that which has historically been suggested by NICA’s consulting actuary. In light of the
unexpected but possible scenarios of, say, very high inflation without matching interest rates (which
were seen in the United States around roughly 1980), it would appear that such a range is valid.

Going Forward Adequacy of NICA—2018 Birth Year:

As noted earlier, the review of NICA’s 2018 loss costs suggests an actuarial central estimate of
approximately $48 million of costs on a present value (discounted) basis. That compares to current
assessment levels of approximately $27 million per year. Further, NICA typically has operating, etc.
expenses of approximately $2 million. This strongly suggests that the Association is encountering an
operating loss on a birth year basis. However, the strength of NICA’s assets is expected, on average, to
generate approximately $26 million beyond that needed to fund one year of the discount built into our
estimates, roughly offsetting the difference. Considering how closely the costs and revenue are now as
well as the prospect of future inflation, it is conceivable that the additional investment income will end
at some point. Considering the adequacy of NICA's assets, it would likely, but cannot be guaranteed to,
be some time before the assets become inadequate to fund the loss liabilities. However, the data
suggests that if present trends continue that will eventually happen, perhaps far in the future. However,
itis important to consider this and plan corrective actions some time before a problem arises.

NICA provided the following response:

“Although NICA's outside actuaries employ different methodologies than those
used in your report, the difference in the estimated loss and LAE reserves is not
material using similar assumptions for inflation and investment income. As
mentioned in your report, we recognize that the actuarial estimate of 2018 loss
costs exceeds the current assessment level of approximately $27 million.
However, to date, the actual investment income / inflation differential has
exceeded the differential assumed by NICA's actuaries to a degree that net assets
have increased over time.
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We recognize the potential variability in both investment income and NICA
expense inflation and NICA continues to monitor its actuarial position and
investment structure closely. Claims data is reported to outside consulting actuaries
and actuarial reserve evaluations are completed on a quarterly basis. In addition, a
separate actuary performs a peer review of each quarterly evaluation.

NICA, with the assistance of its outside investment consultants, completes an asset
allocation review and study approximately every two years. Revisions to the
investment policy are made as necessary to satisfy the primary goal of earning
sufficient investment return to ensure payment of all current and future liabilities.
Actual investment results are monitored closely by NICA, its outside consultants
and the Board of Directors.

While NICA recognizes that it may be necessary to increase the level of
assessments at some point in the future, the current net assets and favorable
investment results indicates that no increase is needed at present. NI CA will
continue to monitor its position closely.”

The Office will continue to review the adequacy of the going-forward funding of the Association in
future studies.
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Part ll. Background

Structure of NICA’s Claim Process:

NICA coverage is elected by obstetric physicians and midwives. Should a child meeting the eligibility
requirements as set forth in Sections 766.301-316, Florida Statutes, suffer damage at birth as a result of
a “birth-related neurological injury,” when the treating obstetrician has elected NICA coverage the
child’s parents may bring a claim through NICA’s protocols (via an administrative law judge system).
Under the statutes, certain preconditions, such as the obstetrician having posted his/her NICA election
for parents, and the timeliness of the claim presentation, must be met. An award of $100,000, plus
necessary medical and maintenance (e.g., modified vans, housing modifications) expenses for the
lifetime of the claimant, may be made by a Division of Administrative Hearings (“DOAH”) administrative
law judge. Parties involved in the hearing may include the petitioner family, hospital and other entities
involved in the birth, treating obstetrician, and NICA. The administrative law judge may determine that
the claim is compensable or dismiss the claim. Potentially, the claim may be consequently appealed by
any of the parties. The data shows evidence of all these scenarios. However, the data suggests that a
relatively small percentage of claims are revised on appeal.

Claim Progression:

Given the claim process discussed earlier, one may augment the process with the corresponding actions
by NICA. A potential claim event initially occurs at the birth of a child. At that time, the claim has
occurred, but has not yet been reported to NICA. So, the claim is referred to as “unreported.” Atsome
point, the claim is reported to NICA and a hearing date is presumably requested. After that, the claim is
reported, but is considered a “pending” claim until it is “adjudicated” and an administrative law judge
holds a hearing. During the hearing, the administrative law judge will either determine that benefits
should be “awarded,” or “dismiss” the claim. Subsequently, the claim moves into either awarded (the
Office’s terminology is “compensable”) or dismissed status. Either way, it may be regarded as
adjudicated. If the benefits are awarded, the costs are not always evaluated immediately, but are done
as soon as practicable. Generally, soon after the year’s end, NICA management has reviewed all the
claims and projected the future payments of each one in a worksheet. Therefore, the claim is initially
awarded, but is not “awarded and evaluated” or “pipeline” (both the Office’s terminology) until the
corresponding worksheet is prepared. Depending on the particulars of the claim and the type of
dismissal, claims may be appealed. Claims are closed on either the final payout at the death of the child
covered by an awarded claim, or a definite finding of dismissal and final payment of legal defense costs.
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Class Action on Prior Nursing Care Provided by Family Members:

NICA officials informed the Office during a previous (2012) review that a class action had been brought
against NICA. The class action related to the amount of loss that was paid or could have been paid as
reimbursement to family members for care provided to children covered by NICA benefits. This case was
resolved some time ago. This affected payment rates for nursing care rendered in the past and for
nursing care provided in the future. In conversations with NICA staff, the Office was told that on the
vast majority of the affected claims this had been resolved. Therefore, no special analysis of this issue
was performed.

Primary Data Available for Analysis:

The primary data provided was an inception-to-date data extract, listing key paid-to-date and incurred-
to-date, adjudication date, birth (accident) year, current status at DOAH, and other relevant coding as of
12/31/2017. The report included breakdowns between loss and defense (legal other than payments to
claimant attorneys). The coding in those files was used to synthesize other information such as whether
adjudicated claims were then classed as awarded or dismissed.

The second primary class of data was the worksheets prepared after 12/31/2017, in the Spring of 2018,
on claims classed as awarded. Sufficient detail for an estimate of the stream of future payments (after
2017) by calendar year was present in the worksheets. However, it was necessary to supplement the
worksheets with inflation after 2018 cost levels and discounting for the investment income to be earned
between 12/31/2017 and the time each payout is to be made.

Reinsurance Commutation:

The Office was informed that NICA had purchased reinsurance on claims from the 2003 and prior years.
However, the actuary preparing this report was told that much reinsurance had been commuted. Due
to its small size, the estimation of the amount recoverable made by NICA’s actuary was used in lieu of an
indepehdent analysis. However, a special event occurred recently in the commutation process. During
the commutation arbitration a loss amount of roughly $20 million was selected by the arbitrators based
presumably on the loss values on the long past commutation date specified in the contract. However,
this would at least suggest that interest should be paid between then and now, giving rise to a range of
possible outcomes corresponding to different interest rates. Therefore, we used the value contained in
Mr. Turner’s 9/30/2018 report to represent a value within that range.
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Part lll. Highlights of Reserving Approach

Claim Classes Analyzed Separately:

Due to data limitations and the desire to provide the best estimates possible, different classes and
categories of loss dollars required separate analysis. Those classes were:

Loss and defense doliars on awarded 2017 and prior claims (those with worksheets).

Loss and defense dollars on 2017 and prior birth year claims that are projected to be awarded?.
Defense costs on claims expected to be dismissed in the future.

Costs of claims anticipated during the 2018 birth year.

“Unallocated loss expense” or claims handling costs associated with all the claims above.

ok W R

Anticipated reinsurance recoveries on claims from older years where reinsurance was
purchased.

The worksheets driving much of the analysis reflect streams of future payments made in successive
future calendar years (at 2018 cost levels). All the analysis was done by projecting a payments stream in
future calendar years, then applying inflation to (if needed) 2018 and beyond to the payment date and
the amount of inflation/investment discount offset beyond 2018.

Future Payments for Loss Dollars on 2017 and Prior Claims with Worksheets:

Since the payouts are specified in the worksheets, the information in each worksheet was simply
converted to the payments by calendar year it specified. Defense costs were included at the amount of
remaining defense case reserves at 12/31/2017. The average yearly payouts after adjudication across
all open and awarded (worksheet) claims was prepared for use in estimating the costs and payout
pattern of the other large reserve classes.

Future Payments for Loss Dollars Claims Awarded but not Evaluated and Claims
Projected to be Awarded:

The first step in this analysis was to estimate how many claims are projected to be in this category. That
is performed in Exhibit 3 by first projecting the number of total claims that occurred in 2017 and prior
years on Page 5 of the exhibit. Using historical ratios of the percentages of claims awarded at
adjudication, the ultimate number of claims to be awarded for 2017 and prior birth years was estimated
on Page 1 of the exhibit. Then, all ultimate awarded claims are either in this category, have a current
worksheet, or are closed. So, the number of claims in this category was computed as the number of
ultimate awarded claims minus the number of claims with worksheets, minus the number of closed and
awarded claims. For the last step, the estimated future awarded claims are separated into awarded
claims from claimants dying before or soon after the award (“DA” or non-serious claims) and serious

2 Including the “pipeline” claims mentioned in a prior footnote.
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claims. The projected number of serious claims in this class was multiplied by the average payout
stream and cost computed in the previous section (adjusted to begin in 20193).

Future Payments for Defense Costs on Claims Expected to be Dismissed in the
Future:

These were reserved using an average severity method. The average defense cost incurred per claim
dismissed and average defense cost paid per claim dismissed in the 12/31/2015-12/31/2017 period
were computed in Exhibit 5 Pages 3 and 4, along with the average defense costs of claims closed prior to
that. Per the review, an ultimate defense cost per claim of $7,500 in 12/31/2017 doliars was selected.
That was multiplied by the number of claims projected to be dismissed in the future. Since that amount
was only under $1 million (prior to inflation and discount), it was deemed to be immaterial to the
analysis and excluded for convenience.

Future Payments for Loss and Defense Costs on All Other Claims (Adjudicated,
Dismissed, and Closed):

As defense costs on closed claims have historically been well under $1 million, these were not explicitly
included in the analysis.

Payments for Claims from the 2018 Birth Year (NICA’s 2018 Year of Operation):

Claims costs and the future payment stream for this year were estimated using a frequency and severity
approach. The awarded claims frequency per physician or midwife insured for 2012-2016 was
calculated. NICA’s staff provided the historical and 2018 numbers of physicians and midwives it
covered. Multiplying the two produced the projected numbers of awarded claims and dismissed claims
for the 2018 year. A further adjustment for serious vs. “DA” (language from the NICA actuary denoting
claims that only pay for a short duration) claims was performed using the claims closed during the 2007-
2016 period. The computations involved computing the percentage of claims that were open in more
than two calendars years and the percentage that were only open in two calendar years or fewer. That
replaced the values previously provided by the NICA actuary. The loss severity and its payout pattern
used the average payout of historical claims with worksheets (essentially, those that were still open at
12/31/2017), adjusted for inflation and discount to begin paying in 2020. A lump sum defense payment
of $13,000 adjusted upward to 2020 cost levels was also included on all claims, awarded or dismissed.

Anticipated Reinsurance Recoveries:

As noted earlier, considering the size of the apparent collectible amount, we merely accepted the
conclusion of NICA’s consulting actuary. However, as noted earlier, we used the 9/30/2018, not the
year end value, to reflect a median position of the likely recoveries. This is not expected to produce a

® The average adjudication and payment start date of 2019 was determined in rough (considering the dollar
amount) accordance with a judgmental review of historical claim count patterns and consideration of simplicity.
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material misunderstanding of the financial condition of NICA. It should be noted that it may also be
difficult for NICA to collect the full amount. Though the amount of reinsurance recoverable is
substantial in absolute terms, it is nonetheless only about five percent of the total reserve.
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Part IV. Highlights of Determination of Percentiles

Why are Percentiles Needed?

The best estimate reserves computed per the previous section represent an average or midrange
outcome. However, the actual results will vary, at least somewhat, from that value. For a variety of
reasons, it is even possible a very high number of Florida residents give birth in a year. This may lead to
problems with an obstetrician’s ability to serve them all, which could result in actual 2018 claims costs
that are far larger than the projected 2018 costs. However, that occurrence is very unlikely. More to
the point, loss cost inflation could exceed investment returns for some extended period. Since the
range of all possible loss payout scenarios is virtually unlimited, it is not practical® for NICA to fund all
possible costs that might emerge as claims are paid. Providing a range allows one to determine what
level of funds is needed to fully cover 65%, 75%, 95%, etc. of all possible payout scenarios. Then, one
may determine the level of certainty provided by a certain amount of funds. Policymakers should
consider the degree of certainty provided by NICA’s available funds. They should also consider the
ability (although limited) of NICA to help fund any shortfall through increased assessments®.

Conceptual Approach:

The general approach used is to estimate a key statistical quantity, specifically the variance of the
possible discounted loss payouts. Using the best estimate as the statistical “mean” and the variance so
determined, one may construct a mathematical curve of the likelihood the final loss payments on 2016
and prior birth year claims will be less than various possible loss funding levels (“percentiles”). The
curve used was from the most common probability distribution family with no negative values, the
lognormal distribution family. The resulting percentiles then follow as standard mathematical
computations.

Components of the Variance:
Key items considered in estimating the variance were:

® The fact that the estimated future lifespans entered in the worksheets prepared by NICA were
estimates® and the actual lifespans of the children benefitting from NICA will be different than
those estimates. A judgmental estimate of the variance as 16% of the projected loss squared on
each claim was used. This assumption was unchanged from the previous analysis.

¢ Many of the quantities included in the reserves are based on projected claim counts. The actual
counts that emerge in each class are likely to be different.

* For a detailed discussion of why this is impractical for society, see the author’s dissertation at
http://proquest.umi.com/pqdlink2did=2789658261&Fmt=7&clientl d=79356&RQT=309&VName=PQD

® As noted in Part |., participation in the Association is generally viewed favorably by many physicians and
malpractice insurers. This suggests there may be some room to raise assessments if need be, but likely the
amount of room is limited.

® Per standard industry practice, these were treated as averages.
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* The values based on claim counts use average severity, or cost per claim values. The actual
average costs will likely be different.

* The values based on average severity are also affected by uncertainty in the historical severity
arising from the uncertainty in the lifespans of covered children.

® The fact that inflation and investment income, especially their ratio, may vary widely from their
projected values.

The contributions of each of these are shown in Exhibit 7. As one may see, the last variance source
(inflation and investment uncertainty) dominates the others.
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Part V. Actuarial Opinion

Statement of Qualifications and Methodology of Preparer Joseph Boor:

This report was prepared by me personally and at my personal direction. | am a Fellow of the Casualty
Actuarial Society and have been so for over thirty years. | also have a Doctor of Philosophy degree in
Financial Mathematics from Florida State University and am a Chartered Enterprise Risk Analyst. | have
over ten years of experience in medical malpractice, especially within the Southeastern United States.
Further, | have extensive experience with long term medical claims and experience with claims involving
special adjudication processes such as are involved with NICA’s claims. | attest that the methodologies,
techniques, and assumptions employed in this study, as well as the opinions and validation of
assumptions were, in my opinion, all done per or consistent with generally accepted actuarial practices,
all applicable guidance and standards of practice’, and with a perspective of obtaining the most accurate
estimates possible given the time and data limitations.

Statement of Reliance on Others:

In the course of the analysis, explanations, data, and general perspective on the data and claims
environment were provided by Tim Daughtry and Kenny Shipley, employees of NICA. Further
perspective and information on the construction of the data was provided by George Turner, FCAS,
(NICA’s consulting actuary) during prior reviews. The review and feedback provided by all three during
this review and prior reviews was helpful in providing perspective. A previous reviewer employed by the
Office, Leigh Halliwell, FCAS, expressed that, except for inflation and discounting, the cash flows
projected by NICA in their claim worksheets were reasonable predictions of the ultimate losses on each
claim. This review implicitly contains a similar conclusion.

Limitation on Partial Dissemination from Preparer:

To avoid the misunderstandings associated with partial disclosures, | would request that a full copy of
this report be provided on request to any party receiving portions of the documents.

7 These are promulgated by the Casualty Actuarial Society and the Actuarial Standards Board and should be taken
to include key literature published or used by the Casualty Actuarial Society.
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Suggested Retention of Records:

The basis for portions of this report is a set of worksheets with projected payments for a number of
claims. Such individual claim reserve detail could potentially be used against NICA in court or elsewhere
by claimants. Therefore, individual claim detail is not included within this report. It is recommended
that the Office retain that detail in protected format for some length of time.

WP

Joseph Boor, FCAS, Ph.D., CERA
Actuary, Office of Insurance Regulation
850-413-5330

joe.boor@floir.com

Signature:

December 31, 2018
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Prepared Using Data Asserted to be HIPAA Protected Exhibit 3 - Estimatad Ultimate Number of Awarded Claims
Page 1 - Davelopment of Awarded Claims

OIR Analysis of Neurological Injury Compensation Association 2018 and Prior Year Reserves at 12/31/2017

Development of Awarded Claims with Projection of Ultimate Number of Awarded Claims

DOAH Awarded

1998 17 17 17 17 17 17 17
1939 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18
2000 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13

2002 18 22 22 22 22 22 22 2z 22 22 22

s s 11 12 13 13 14 14 12 14 14
s 10 13 13 3 13 13 13 13 13

8
2007 12 13 14 14 14 4 14 14
10 1 1 13 13 13 13
16 17
12 12 12 12 12
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WWrnNE SN W
LW o n®
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DOAH Awarded Claim Count Link Ratios

1993 1.000
1994 1.000 1.000
1955 1.000 1.000 1.000
1996 1.000 1.000 1.063 1.000
1997 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
1998 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
1999 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2001 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2002 1.222 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1,000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2003 1.500 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

2004 1.000 1.222 1.00 1.083 1.000 1.077 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

2005 1,500 1111 1.300 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

2006 1333 2,000 1.375 1.182 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

2007 4.000 1.750 1714 1.083 1.077 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

2008 - 3.500 1428 1.100 1.000 1.182 1.000 1.000 1.000

2009 2.500 2.200 1273 1071 1.000 1.000 1.067 1.063

2010 6.000 1.333 1.500 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

2011 - - 8.000 1125 1.222 1.182 1.077

2012 - 4.000 1.625 1.154 1.067

2013 5.000 1.800 1111 1.100

2014 5.000 1.600 1.250

2015 - 3.000

All Time Dollar Prior
Waelghted Average Years Total
Link Ratios 6.000 2194 1.408 1113 1128 1.062 1.015 1,007 1.007 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.007 1.000 1.000
Sefected Link 6.000 2194 1.408 1.113 1.124 1.062 1.015 1.007 1.007 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.007 1.000 1.000
LDFs 25.518 4.253 1938 1.377 1.237 1.100 1.036 1021 1.014 1.007 1.007 1.007 1.007 1.007 1.000 1.000
Intarpolated LDFs 25518 4.253 1.938 1377 1.237 1.100 1.036 1.021 1.014 1.007 1.007 1.007 1.007 1.007 1.000 1.000

Awarded To-Date o 3 9 10 1 186 14 12 17 13 14 13 13 14 9 22 184 374

Initial Estimate Ultimate o 13 17 14 4 18 15 12 17 13 14 13 13 14 9 2 184 402
Awarded Claims

Estimated Future Awarded n 14 14 6 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 58
Claims {per Adjudication Paga(3))

Final Estimate Total Awarded 20 17 23 16 13 17 14 12 18 13 14 13 13 14 9 22 184 432
Claims {sum of Current and Future)



Prepared Using Data Asserted to be HIPAA Protected Exhibit 3 - Estimated Ultimate Number of Awarded Claims
Page 2 - Incremental Awarded Claims

OIR Analysis of Neurological Injury Compensation Association 2018 and Prior Year Reserves at 12/31/2017

Triangle of Incremental Claims Awarded by DOAH by Birth Year with Annual Award Percentage

incremental DOAH Awarded Claim Counts

2 24 36
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Awarded in

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
14 14 22 18 8 ie 14 15 12 15

Annual Awarded Percentage

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
40% 47% 54% 41% 22% 32% 26% 33% 27% 33%

19



Prepared Using Datz Asserted to be HIPAA Protected Exhibit 3 - Estimated Ultimate Number of Awarded Claims
Page 3 - Development of Adjudicated Claims

OIR Analysis of Neurological Injury Compensation Association 2018 and Prior Year Reserves at 12/31/2017

Development of Adjudicated Claims and Projection of Claims to be Awarded in the Future

DOAH Adjudicated Claim Counts

1994 36 36

1995 26 26 26 26
1996 39 39 39 40 40
1997 45 46 46 a6 45 47
1998 41 a1 a1 41 a1 41 41
40 40 40 40 40 40
38 38 38 38 38 a8
41 41 41

2000 38
2001 39 39
2002 41 50 50
2003 14 21 21 2
2004 15 17 21 23 26

23 23 23 23 23
31 n 3 31

gERBsLS
B8 EEL S
&
IS
=

10 17 22 28 32 32 33 33 33 33
11 21 26 29 3 34 35 35 35

10 20 23 29 35 38 41 41

17 26 32 38 43 48 48

15 27 33 35 38 38

®wnao

"
©

20 35 41 47
14 24 27

17 29

13

N

3

2

5
CWOKWOOKNOR
LN X

DOAH Adjudicated Claim Count Link Ratias

1989

1993 1.000
1994 1.000 1.000
1995 1.000 1.000 1.000
1996 1.000 1.000 1.026 1.000
1997 1.022 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.022
1998 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
1999 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1,000 1.000 1.000
2000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2001 1.000 1.026 1.000 1.000 1.025 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2002 1.220 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2003 1.500 1.000 1048 1.045 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2004 1133 1.235 1.095 1.130 1.154 1.033 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2005 1571 1.318 1278 1.027 1,026 1.051 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2006 1.667 1.700 1294 1273 1,143 1,000 1031 1.000 1.000 1.000
2007 5.000 2.200 1.909 1238 1115 1.069 1.097 1.029 1.000 1.000
2008 - 3333 2.000 1.150 1.261 1.207 1.086 1.079 1.000
2009 4.000 2.125 1.529 1.231 1.188 1132 1070 1.043
2010 10.000 1.500 1.800 1.222 1.061 1.086 1.000

- 3.400 1.647 1.250 1.057 1081

2013 2,667 1.750 1.7114 1125
2014 7.000 2429 1706

2015 4.750

2016 2667

All Time Dollar Prior
Welghted Average Years Total
Link Ratios 5.818 2419 1717 1213 1.184 1111 1.040 1.041 1.003 1.000 1,005 1.000 1.000 1.003 1.003 1.000

Selected Link 5.818 2419 1717 1.213 1.184 1111 1.040 1.041 1.003 1.000 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.003 1.003 1.000

LDFs 42,290 7.269 3.004 1.750 1.443 1.219 1097 1.085 1.013 1.010 1010 1.005 1.005 1.005 1.003 1.000

interpolated LDFs 42,290 7.269 3.004 1750 1443 1.219 1.097 1.055 1.013 1.010 1010 1.005 1.005 1.005 1.003 1.000
Ad|udicated To-Date o 8 19 29 27 47 40 38 48 a1 35 33 a1 31 23 50 109 619

Estimated Uhtimate 0 58 57 51 32 57 a4 40 49 41 35 33 a1 Ex 23 50 109 759
Counts

Selected Ultimate s0 45 59 51 37 53 42 40 50 42 36 33 41 3 3 S50 109 792
Caunts (above and page 5}

Implied Adjud. Pattern 0.00% 13.76% 33.28% 57.16% 69.32% 82.08% 91.15% 94.80% 98.70% 98.97% 98.97% 99.49% 99.49% 99.49% 99.75%  100.00%
Implied Unadjud. Claims. 50 37 40 22 10 6 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 o ° o o 173

Estimatad % of Unadjudicated to be Awarded
{Page 7) 39.98% 37.58% 33.95% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00%
Note: Abave figure is from incremental awarded to Adjudicated page
Estimated Claims Qccurred to be Awarded in the Future
20 14 14 & 2 1 0 o 1 0 o 1] o o o o 58
Note: Above = Unadj, Claims times % to be Awarded .
Estimated Claims Occurred to be Dismissed by DOAH In the Future
30 23 26 16 8 5 2 2 1 1 1 0 o 0 o 0 115
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Prepared Using Data Asserted to be HIPAA Protected Exhibit 3 - Estimated Ultimate Number of Awarded Claims
Page 4 - Incremental Adjudicated Claims

OIR Analysis of Neurological Injury Compensation Association 2018 and Prior Year Reserves at 12/31/2017

Triangle of Incremental DOAH Adjudicated Claims

Incremental DOAH Adjudicated Claim Counts

12 24 36
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Adjudicated in

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
35 30 41 44 36 50 53 45 44 46
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Prepared Using Data Asserted to be HIPAA Protected Exhibit 3 - Estimated Ultimate Number of Awarded Claims
Page 5 - Development of Reported Claims

OIR Analysis of Neurological Injury Compensation Association 2018 and Prior Year Reserves at 12/31/2017

Development and Estimation of Ultimate Number of All Claims by Birth Year

1594 36 36 36
1995 26 26 26 26

1997 47 47 47 a7 47 47
1998 42 42 a2 2 42 4z 42
40 40 40 40 40 40
38 38 38 38 38 38
a 41 4 41 41 41

23 23 23 23 23
2004 20 23 29 30 30 31 31 31 31 31
2005 21 30 35 39 40 41 41 41 41 a1 41

12 2 26 3 32 33 36 36 36 EL)
L4 18 24 29 37 37 1 az a2

15 ri 34 39 47 48 48 50

13 25 32 36 39 39 3¢

14 24 37 38 40 %0

46 S0

12 23 27 31

14 32 38

13 34

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

WNONVUVS SRS
-
N
w
L3

Reported Clalm Count Link Ratios

1989

1993 1.000
1994 1.000 1.000
1995 1.000 1.000 1.000
1996 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
1997 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
1998 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1,000 1.000
1999 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1,000 1.000 1.000
2001 1.000 1.000 1,000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2002 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2003 1167 1.000 1.095 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

2004 1.150 1261 1.034 1.000 1033 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

2005 1.429 1167 1114 1.026 1.025 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

2006 1778 1.500 1167 1.143 1.000 1.000 1.031 1.000 1.000 1.000

2007 3.000 1.833 1.182 1192 1032 1.031 1.081 1.000 1.000 1.000

2008 9.000 2.000 1.333 1.208 1278 1.000 1.108 1.024 1.000

2009 3.000 1.733 1308 1.147 1205 1021 1.000 1.042

2010 3.250 1923 1.280 1125 1.083 1.000 1.000

2011 2333 1714 1542 1.027 1.053 1.000

2012 3.400 2118 1222 1.045 1.087

2013 2.400 1917 1174 1.148

2014 7.000 2.286 1.188

2015 - 2.615

2015 1.857

All Time Dollar Prior
Weighted Average Years Total
Link Ratios. 3.385 2.000 1.300 1128 1.133 1.011 1.027 1.013 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Selected Link 3.385 2.000 1.300 1128 1,133 1.011 1.027 1013 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
LDFs 11.830 3.495 1.748 1.344 1192 1.052 1.040 1.013 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Imerpolated LOFs 11.830 3.495 1.748 1.344 1.192 1.052 1.040 1.013 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Reported To-Date 3 13 34 38 31 50 40 39 50 42 36 33 L3 31 23 50 109 663

Estimated Ultimate 35 45 59 51 37 53 a2 40 50 42 36 33 41 31 23 50 109 777
Counts

Estimated Ultimate 50 45 59 51 37 53 42 40 50 a2 36 33 41 31 Fil 50 109 792
Counts

Reporting Pattem 6.00% 28.61% 57.22% 74.41% 83.90% 95.07% 96.11% 98.70%  10000% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%  100.00%

Notes: Selected slightly above recent years for 2013 and 2014 in light of high prejection on dismissed count page and historic balance of early adjudications towards awards.
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Prepared Using Data Asserted to be HIPAA Protected

OIR Analysis of Neurological Injury Compensation Association 2018 and Prior Year Resérves at 12/31/2017

Incremental Reported Claim Counts
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2 36 a8
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Prepared Using Data Asserted to be HIPAA Protected Exhibit 3 - Estimated Ultimate Number of Awarded Claims
Page 7 - Incremental Awarded to Adjudicated

OIR Analysis of Neurological Injury Compensation Association 2018 and Prior Year Reserves at 12/31/2017

Percentage of Claims Adjudicated that Result in Awards with Projected Award Ratios for Claims Remaining at Various Stages

DOAH incremental Awarded to Incremental Adjudicated Percentage

12 24 36 48 50 2 84 9% 108 120 132 144 156 168 130 192

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994 -
1995 - -
1996 - 100.0%
1997 0.0% - - 0.0%
1998 - - -
1999 - - - -
2000 - - - -
2001 - 0.0% - - 0.0% - -
2002 44.4% - - - - - -
2003 42.9% 0.0% 0.0% - - - -

2004 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 33.3% 0.0% 100.0% - - -

2005 37.5% 14.3% 37.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - - -

2006 25.0% 57.1% 60.0% 333% 0.0% - 0.0% - - -

2007 75.0% $0.0% 50.0% 20.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - -

2008 66.7% 71.4% 30.0% 33.3% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% -

2009 100.0% 50.0% 66.7% 333% 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 50.0%

2010 100.0% 55.6% 40.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

2011 - 20.0% 58.3% 9.1% 28.6% 100.0% 33.3%

2012 - 33.3% 42.9% 33.3% 33.3% 16.7%

2013 33.3% 80.0% 66.7% 10.0% 33.3%

2014 100.0% 66.7% 30.0% 16.7%

2015 - 75.0% 40.0%

2016 0.0% 60.0%

2017 -

All Time
Weighted Avg. Ratio 0.545 0.566 0.489 0.298 0.240 0.280 0.229 0.143 0.067 1.000 - 0.000 - 1.000 0.000

Three Stage Centered Average
53% 48% 38% 27% 25% 24% 18% 14%

Selected Incre. Award Ratio
60% 55% 50% 50% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%

Weighted Award Ratio for All Remaining Claims
0.400 0.376 0.339 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250
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OIR Analysis of Neurological Injury Compensation Association 2018 and Prior Year Reserves at 12/31/2017

Cumulative Ratios of Percentage of Adjudicated Claims Resulting in Award

DOAH Cumulative Awarded to Cumulative Adjudicated Percentage

12 24 36 48 Ea n 84 2% 108 120 132 144 156 168 180 192
1989
1950
1991
1992 29.2%
1993 37.5% 37.5%
1994 44.4% 44.4% 44.4%
1995 42.3% 42.3% 42.3% 42.3%
1996 41.0% 41.0% 41.0% 42.5% 42.5%
1997 37.8% 37.0% 37.0% 37.0% 37.0% 36.2%
1998 41.5% 41.5% 41.5% 41.5% 41.5% 41.5% 41.5%
1999 45.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0%
2000 34.2% 34.2% 34.2% 34.2% 34.2% 34.2% 34.2% 34.2% 34.2%
2001 33.3% 33.3% 32.5% 32.5% 32.5% 31.7% 31.7% 3L.7% 31.7% 31.7%
2002 43.9% 44.0% 44.0% 44.0% 44.0% 44.,0% 44.0% 44.0% 44.0% 44.0% 44.0%
2003 42.9% 42.9% 42.9% 40.9% 39.1% 39.1% 39.1% 39.1% 39.1% 39.1% 39.1%
2004 60.0% 52.9% 52.4% 52.2% 50.0% 43.3% 45.2% 45.2% 45.2% 45.2% 45.2%
2005 42.9% 40.9% 34.5% 35.1% 34.2% 33.3% 31.7% 31.7% 31.7% 31.7% 31.7%
2006 50.0% 40.0% 47.1% 50.0% 46.4% 40.6% 40.6% 39.4% 39.4% 394% 39.4%
2007 100.0% 80.0% 63.6% 57.1% 50.0% 48.3% 45.2% 41.2% 40.0% 40.0% 40.0%
2008 66.7% 70.0% 50.0% 47.8% 37.9% 37.1% 34.2% 31.7% 31.7%
2009 100.0% 62.5% 64.7% 53.8% 46.9% 39.5% 34.9% 34.8% 35.4%
2010 100.0% 60.0% 53.3% 44.4% 36.4% 34.3% 31.6% 31.6%
2011 - 20.0% 47.1% 32.1% 31.4% 35.1% 35.0%
2012 33.3% 40.0% 37.1% 36.6% 34.0%
2013 33.3% 62.5% 64.3% 41.7% 40.7%
2014 100.0% 71.4% 47.1% 34.5%
2015 - 75.0% 47 4%
2016 0.0% 37.5%
2017

All Time
Weighted Avg. Ratio 0.545 0557 0518 0.439 0.415 0.399 0.385 0.376 0377 0.385 0.391 0.390 0.392 0404 0.399 0.387
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OIR Analysis of Neurological Injury Compensation Association 2018 and Prior Year Reserves at 12/31/2017

Development of Dismissed Claims

DOAM Dismissed Claim Counts

K
#
B
"
I
®
B
E
k&
E
&
3
g
&

1934 20 20 20
1985 15 15 15 15
1995 23 2 =] 23 23
1597 28 29 28 29 29 30
1998 20 24 24 24 24 24 24
1999 22 2 2 22 22 22 2 22

2001 26 2% 27 27 27 28 28 28 8 28
2002 23 28 28 8 28 28 28 28 28 28 28

13 19 24 25 26 28 28 28 28 28
o 11 15 19 19 20 0 20 20

9 13 15 17 20 2 21 21

10 12 18 22 25 28 28

12 17 23 28 30 31

15 21 23 26 26

24 24 26

22 6 31

14 16

N
g
2
R
cwooNOCOOODO
MR N L BB S WE - W
p
BouvlBovouwnon
o
B

1994 1.000
1995 1.000 1.000
1936 1.000 1.000 1.000
1937 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.034
1998 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
1999 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2001 1.038 1.000 1.000 1037 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2002 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2003 1.000 1.083 1.077 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1,000 1.000

2003 1.250 1.100 1182 1.308 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1000

2005 1.462 1.263 1.042 1.040 1.077 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

2006 1.500 1222 1.364 1.267 1.000 1.053 1.000 1.000 1.000

2007 4.000 2.250 1.444 1154 1.133 1176 1.050 1.000 1.000

2008 - 3,000 3.333 1.200 1.500 1.222 1136 1.120 1.000

2009 2.000 2.000 1.417 1.353 1.217 1071 1.033

2010 - 1.750 2.143 1.400 1.095 1.130 1.000

2011 2.250 2111 1.263 1.000 1.083

2012 3.000 1.833 1182 1192

2013 1.500 1.667 2.800 1.143

2013 4.500 2111

2015 10.000

2016 1.667

Afl Time Dollar Prior
Weighted Average Years Total
Link Ratlos 5.600 2m 2.058 1.295 1226 1.144 1.056 1.062 1.000 1.000 1.009 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.004 1.000
Salected Link 5.600 2731 2.058 1.295 1.226 1.144 1,058 1.062 1.000 1.000 1.009 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.004 1.000
LDFs 64,966 11.601 4.248 2.064 1595 1.300 1.136 1.076 1.013 1.013 1.013 1.004 1.004 1.004 1.004 1.000
Interpolated LDFs 64.966 11.601 4.248 2,064 1.595 1.300 1136 1076 1.013 1.013 1.013 1.004 1.004 1.004 1.004 1.000

Dismissed To-Date [ 5 10 12 16 31 26 26 31 28 2 20 28 17 14 28 322 €42

Estimnted Ukimata o 58 42 39 26 40 30 28 31 28 21 20 28 17 14 28 322 773
Dismissad Counts

Selected Uhimate 30 28 36 35 24 36 28 28 32 29 22 20 28 17 14 28 322 757
Dismlssed Counts

26



Prepared Using Data Asserted to be HIPAA Protected Exhibit 3 - Estimated Ultimate Number of Awarded Claims
Page 10 - Incremental Dismissed Claims

OIR Analysis of Neurological injury Compensation Association 2018 and Prior Year Reserves at 12/31/2017

Incremental Dismissed Claims and Annual Percentage of Adjudicated Claims that are Dismissed

Incremental DOAH Dismissed Claim Counts

12 24 36
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Dismissed in

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
21 16 19 26 28 34 39 30 32 31

Annual Dismissed Percentage

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
60% 53% 46% 59% 78% €8% 74% 67% 73% 67%
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12/31/2017 OIR Actuarial Review of Unpaid NICA Loss and Defense Costs

Technical Appendix

Background—Data:

The primary data presented to the OIR for analysis consisted of two types of components, although
secondary data was provided as well. The first component was a set of claim status reports as of
12/31/2017 and several prior years. These contained the paid and case incurred loss (payments to
claimants and claimants’ attorneys) and defense costs for each claim reported to NICA as of the
valuation date. The most recent report contained a field with the date of final adjudication of each
claim, and a related field indicating whether the Division of Administrative Hearings, “DOAH,” awarded
(deemed compensable) or dismissed each claim. It also contained fields such as the date of birth of the
subject child and the date the claim was reported.

The second major data element provided by NICA was a set of individual claim worksheets. These
provide a projection of all the costs: dollar awards, medical expenses, nursing expenses (the primary
costs), etc. for each future year. They provide for all expenses through an estimated future lifetime as
estimated by NICA in conjunction with medical personnel. These are reviewed annually (in this case,
during the following Spring) by NICA, and form the basis for the case reserves established as of 12/31 of
each year. The future payments generally are not updated throughout the year. As an important note,
these worksheets were reviewed by the consulting actuary used by the Office in its 2010 review of NICA,
and, except for discounting and inflation, he found them to be acceptable. The Office concurs with his
assessment, other than it might be desirable to have an understanding?® of how any skew in claimant
actual lifetimes (vs. the expected lifetimes) might impact the average costs. The Office previously used
the 2011 and subsequent versions of these worksheets in all prior reports.

Additional data was presented in the form of financial statements of NICA as of 6/30/2017 and prior
years. The actual investment return in each of the prior years was determined from these. This was
used in the construction of Exhibit 10.

Lastly, information for projecting 2018 costs and premium was provided. Premium was provided, as was
information on the historical count of live births and on the obstetricians and midwives covered. Noting
that some of the premium comes from physicians that do not deliver babies, the premium was deemed
not desirable for estimating 2018 costs. So, the number of physicians and midwives electing coverage
through NICA was used to project the costs arising from 2018 births which will be borne by NICA. The
calculation is contained in Exhibit 2.

% In the end, the Office was unable to identify any data that could be used to evaluate this.
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12/31/2017 OIR Actuarial Review of Unpaid NICA Loss and Defense Costs

Background—Claim Categories within Claim Lifetimes:

Claims of NICA may be thought of as having several stages of life. Initially, the child is born and suffers
some potentially compensable condition for which the parents will eventually bring a claim. At that
time, the claim has occurred, but it has not yet been reported to NICA, so the claim is considered
“unreported.” At some point the claim is presented (“reported”) to NICA, at which time the claim
becomes a “pending” claim. During that time NICA forms an impression of the claim as whether it is
valid or not, but they are not allowed to make a binding decision on the compensability of the claim.
So, pending claims may be also referred to as “unadjudicated.”

The first entity with power to assess compensability is the DOAH administrative law judge. Following
this decision, and any final appeals, the claim is said to be “adjudicated.” Should the DOAH judge
determine the claim to be compensable {and, if the claim is appealed, the appellate court agrees), it
then may be considered to be “compensable” or “awarded” in the parlance of this report. Itis
specifically considered “awarded and pipeline” once the claim has been awarded, but NICA has not yet
prepared a worksheet evaluating the cost of the claim. As soon as the key information is then obtained
(about two to six months later on the average), a worksheet is prepared and the claim may be thought
of as “evaluated and open.” When payments cease, the claim is “closed.” Should the DOAH judge
determine that the claim is not compensable (and, if the claim is appealed, the appellate court agrees),
the claim is considered “dismissed.” A claim may be “dismissed and pipeline” until the related defense
costs are paid and it is “dismissed and closed.”

Background—Inflation:

Medical cost inflation is generally perceived to be significantly higher than broad, general inflation in the
United States. However, the vast majority of future costs anticipated by NICA are nursing costs.
Further, NICA officials indicated that many of those expenses are limited or related to a Medicaid
reimbursement rate which has been relatively flat for some time. Consequently, the Exhibit 10 analysis
uses the overall Consumer Price Index as a proxy for cost inflation NICA experiences.

Background—Interest Rates:

Recognizing that interest rates have been currently been low for some time, but the investment horizon
of the Association is very long, a compromise was made between the all-time and more recent average
returns. The all-time average was correspondingly assigned slightly more weight.
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12/31/2017 OIR Actuarial Review of Unpaid NICA Loss and Defense Costs

General Reserving Approach—Workbooks for Open and Evaluated Claims:

NICA officials generally prepare claim-by-claim worksheets for use in case reserving following the end of
each year for all the claims they expect to be making payments on in the following year. The majority of
the projections on most of the worksheets were actually prepared using information as of the Spring
following 12/31/2017. Therefore, these were done using a cost level between calendar year 2017 and
calendar year 2018. This was considered to be sufficiently close to the midpoint (12/31/2017) to treat
them as being at the 12/31/2017 cost level. These worksheets combine the costs of various types of
payments to be made over the course of the claim. They include projections of both loss and defense.
Key data values that were obtained from the worksheet were as follows:

1. Up to four future periods of base expenses (primarily nursing care—the largest cost item),
beginning in 2018, with the amount of expenses payable annually in each period, that together
comprise the entire future lifetime of the child per physician estimates. These contemplate how
nursing expenses change throughout a child’s life as insurance and similar arrangements
change. For example, for an individual with an estimated life expectancy of twenty years, the
reserve worksheet might show the estimated expense by major expense category for each of
the next five years (after 2017), the five years following that, and then the remaining ten years
of a twenty-year life expectancy beginning in 2018. Although expenses are projected for each
year of the life expectancy of the individual claimant, the expenses were deemed to be
expressed at current (12/31/2017) cost levels to simplify the process.

2. One-time expenses (expected to be incurred once throughout a child’s remaining lifetime),
broken down between home remodeling (to facilitate care) and other expenses.

3. Total of periodic expenses, such as purchases of handicap ramp-equipped vans, etc. expected to
be required over a child’s future lifetime.

Item 1. was assigned to calendar years using the assignment specified by the future periods (beginning
in 2018). The one-time expenses were prorated over the projected lifetime. The periodic expenses
were also rotated over the child’s projected remaining lifetime. These worksheets were used to
construct the stream of payments underlying Exhibit 1.

For subsequent portions of this analysis, the full payout pattern from inception of payments was
constructed for each claim. The stream of payments by calendar year through 2017 was constructed by
pro-rating’ the paid loss to-date at 12/31/2017 among the years starting with the year of final
adjudication. These from-inception payout streams for each claim were adjusted to a common
12/31/2017 beginning cost level, and the amount and pattern of the payouts on a 12/31/2017 cost basis
were determined for Exhibit 4.

° This approximation of the payout pattern of the paid loss to-date is imperfect, but is unlikely to generate material
error in the overall approximation of the expected reserve need and percentile ranges.
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General Reserving Approach—Best Estimate Overall 2015 Plus Prior Pipeline and
to be Awarded Claims:

The first step in estimating the costs of the claims that are the subject of this report involves computing
the unpaid costs as of 12/31/2017 for all 2017 and prior year claims. Generally, the approach involves
first estimating the ultimate number of claims in each birth year in Exhibit 3 using a standard reported
count development count technique. Then, ratios of claims awarded to claims adjudicated for various
lags between birth and adjudication (noting that claims that take longer are somewhat more prone to
be dismissed) and a development process were used to estimate the number of the unadjudicated (at
12/31/2017) claims that would eventually be awarded at the time of the final adjudication. The prior
year estimates were heavily considered in the estimates for the more recent years. Then the process for
determining the 12/31/2017 reserve was as follows:

1. Estimate the post-2017 payout of evaluated and open claims using worksheet information, and
adjust the payouts to the present value of inflated future costs. Sum all those payouts together
to obtain the future aggregate payout stream for all evaluated and open claims. This payout
stream will eventually form part of an aggregate reserve. The last part of this step is to convert
to the corresponding present value using the excess of the selected interest rate over full
Consumer Price Index (“CPI”) inflation.

2. Determine the number of pipeline and to be awarded claims (63) by subtracting the number of
claims with worksheets (179) and the number of closed awarded claims (197) from the total
expected ultimate number of awarded claims for 2017 and prior (432 claims from Exhibit 3 + a
set of 7 unusual claims that did not meet the criteria for Exhibit 3). This result (63) represents
all claims that are expected to ultimately be awarded and are not presently (as of 12/31/2017)
in worksheet status. Further, there were some claims with unusual features such as no
determinable birth year, no adjudication date when parents abandon the system, etc. that
became reconciling items. Further, 5 pipeline awarded claims without worksheets were found.

3. Determine the percentage of claims that are expected to be serious (85%) using the percentage
of claims awarded in the 2007-2016 period that were open and awarded in at least three
calendar years.

4. Determine the average payout levels of all evaluated and open claims. Those are projected for
future payouts that begin in many different years, but at this point are adjusted to the
12/31/2017 cost level. Sum all the payments from inception of payout streams and divide by
the number of claims to get the average payout stream at 2017 levels of a single future
awarded claim. Payments on the future evaluated and future awarded claims were assumed to
have payments begin on an assumed average year of 2019. Lastly, the average payout stream
was multiplied by the number of pipeline and future awarded claims, and combined with the
results of Item 1.

5. In Exhibit 5, the incremental 12/31/2015-12/31/2017 paid and incurred defense costs for
awarded claims divided by the number of claims awarded within the same period are shown. A
cost of $13,000 in 12/31/2017 dollars was also selected, based on the cost for awarded claims,
and $7,500 for dismissed claims.
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6. The aggregate payout stream from Item 3 (with the enhancements to include defense costs)
was discounted to 12/31/2017 using the off-balance of interest over inflation. Of note, in
Exhibit 10, the future inflation was estimated at 2.0% and future investment income at an
average of 4.5%. Hence, the anticipated investment rate net of inflation was approximately
2.5%. Discounting the various payment streams produced the final best estimate of the direct
unpaid loss and defense liabilities as of 12/31/2017.

General Reserving Approach—Defense Costs for Claims to be Dismissed in the
Future:

The Office analyzed (Exhibit 5) the incremental 12/31/2015-12/31/2017 paid and incurred defense costs
for dismissed claims divided by the number of claims adjudicated as dismissed within the 12/31/2015-
12/31/2017 period. Similarly, the Office calculated the inception-to-date average defense costs on
dismissed claims. The data indicated a value of $7,500 (see Exhibit 5) in 12/31/2017 dollars for
dismissed claims. This value, when multiplied by the number of expected future dismissed claims
(approximately 115), produces a non-material cost of approximately $S1 million, so it was not reflected in
the indicated reserves.

General Reserving Approach—2018 Loss and Defense Costs:

2018 loss and defense costs were computed using a frequency/severity approach. In Exhibit 2, the total
number of projected awarded claims for 2012-2016 was divided by the total count of obstetrician-years
and midwife-years in the same period (obstetricians + midwives insured in each of 2012, 2013, .., 2016
years). The result was the anticipated awarded claim frequency. The anticipated dismissed claim
frequency was estimated similarly in Exhibit 2. The expected number of obstetricians and midwives
insured in 2018 was provided by NICA. The projected awarded claims for 2018 births and dismissed
claims for 2018 births were estimated by multiplying the projected frequencies by the number of
obstetricians and midwives insured in 2018. The average awarded claim loss severity was estimated by
applying the average 12/31/2017 loss cost level severity (computed by adjusting the average payout of
awarded claims by the inflation associated with a payments start year of 2020). Similarly, a defense cost
per claim of $13,000 in 12/31/2017 dollars was used for all claims. The loss was assumed to begin
paying on an assumed average year of 2020, and the defense was assumed to be paid in an assumed
average year of 2020. The final values were then discounted to 12/31/2017 using the selected average
net discount rate.

Since the statutes governing NICA specify that the assessments are to be paid (essentially) at the
beginning of the year, the costs in the payment stream so computed were discounted to 12/31/2017.
The sum of this present value and the present value of the unpaid liabilities forms the Office’s best
estimate of the aggregate operational liabilities as of 12/31/2017.
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Estimation of Reinsurance Recoverables:

Due to the small size of this contra-liability, we simply accepted an estimate provided by NICA’s actuary
as noted in the main report.

Estimation of Percentile Ranges:

The last step in our analysis was the estimation of the percentile ranges. In this process, the Office first
estimated the variance in the payouts at 12/31/2017 cost and interest levels. The result was used to
estimate the variance in future costs given that the exact inflation and interest assumptions used by the
Office in computing present values hold until each claim is closed. Then, the total variance was
estimated by adding that derived variance of values at the 12/31/2017 cost level to the variance in
present values due to volatility in the inflation/discount relationship from year to year. As part of the
first goal of estimating the 12/31/2017 cost level values, it must be recognized that the variance in the
2017 and prior birth years will create parameter variance in the estimate of the 2018 costs. The
variances accounted for are as follows:

1. Variance between the actual future lifetimes of claimants and the expected future lifetimes.
This is assumed (no reliable reference could be found) to be represented as a standard deviation
of ten years on a twenty five-year expected future lifetime, or a coefficient of variation of 0.4 on
a single claim reserve. The calculations are slightly more complex on a set of claims with
different payout amounts, but the Office used the simplified coefficient of variation of 0.4/\n
for the coefficient of variation of the total 12/31/2015 level reserve on “n” claims.

2. For the number of future awarded claims (the cost of dismissed claims is minimal), a Poisson
distribution was assumed, hence the process variance of the aggregate of a random number of
counts and a random value for each one is equal to (under the compound Poisson version® of
the collective risk model) the expected number of claims times the expected value of the
severity squared (E[X?2]). That expected value (at 12/31/2017 levels) may be computed by
simply computing X? of the individual claims’ costs at 12/31/2017 levels using all worksheet
(award and evaluated) claims.

3. The results of Item 2. must be compounded by the parameter variance associated with the
uncertainties of claimants’ lifetimes. That is computed using the ratio of post-2017 projected
claims payments to the all-year total claims payments. Multiplying that ratio by the 0.4
coefficient of variation of future lifetimes and dividing by the square root of the number of
claims in worksheet status yields the coefficient of parameter variation.

4. The parameter variance in the 2018 count distribution is approximately equal to the number of
projected awarded claims for 2012-2016 divided by 5.

1 The Compound Poissan distribution is, to some actuaries, the most basic distribution for modeling aggregate loss
costs. It assumes that the number of expected claims is known (the Office added some uncertainty at a later step,
but this served as a starting point), and whether each claim happens is not related to whether or not any other
claims happen. It assumes that the costs of each claim are not related to those of any claim, other than that all the
claims are subject to the same set of potential costs.
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5. The process variance of the 2018 aggregate costs at 12/31/2017 calendar year cost levels is
equal to the result of the collective risk formula using count parameter variance (Item 4.). That
is to say, it is equal to the expected count times the expected squared individual cost per the
formula from Item 2., plus the count parameter variance from Item 4. times the square of the
average severity (at 12/31/2017 levels) used in projecting the cost (12/31/2017 basis) of future
claims. )

6. The parameter coefficient of variation from Item 3. also applies to the 2018 year.

7. The aggregate future payout streams for all claims combined for 2018, 2017, and prior years are
combined into a single set of future payments (using Brownian Motion! with “mean reversion”
lin this case, 90% of the difference between the prior rate and the baseline 2.5% off-balance of
interest and inflation] derived® from the off-balance of investment and inflation costs in Exhibit
10). Two hundred different simulations®® of the future evolution of that discount factor over the
future periods were run, and the ratios of the resulting present value for each scenario were
computed. The standard deviation of those values, divided by the mean value, represents the
process variance coefficient of variation for net discount.

8. The aggregate variance was estimated as:

a. The square of (Item 1. times the present value of the open and evaluated claims).

b. Plus Item 2. times the square of the discount factor for claims projected to begin paying
in 2019 (generally, future awards on existing claims).

¢. Plus the square of (Item 3. times the discount factor for future claims projected to begin
paying in 2019, times the cost at 12/31/2017 levels of the average future claim).

Plus Item 5.

e. Plus the square of (item 3. times the discount factor for future claims projected to begin
in 2020 (generally, claims from 2018 births), times the cost at 12/31/2017 levels of the
average future claim).

f.  Plus the square of (Item 7. times the best estimate of the net discounted liabilities from
2018 and prior as computed elsewhere in the report).

g.- Equals the variance of possible direct aggregate results.

The percentile ranges were then computed using a lognormal distribution fit to the mean (best
estimate) and variance (Item 8.) computed by the above process. The results were graphed in Summary
Page 2.

! Brownian Motion is the most common “stochastic process” for modeling the range that a given numerical item
or set of items will take as they change over time. The mean reversion aspect corrects the Brownian so that items
tend to revert to their starting value over time.

12 A drift standard deviation of 7% and a mean reversion factor of 90% were used, as shown in Exhibit 10.

2 Since these were relatively long stepwise paths, the NtRand plug-in from Numerical Technologies was used in
lieu of the standard random number generator. A standard cumulative normal distribution inversion method was
used to obtain the stochastic portion of the paths.
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Sensitivity Testing:

Although considerable effort has been expended on the lifespans used in the worksheets, they
nonetheless represent a process that relies heavily on opinion. So, an effort was made to evaluate what
could occur to increase the lifespans and consequently the costs. The children involved are all disabled
in some form, but some believe that institutionalized disabled individuals may have near normal
lifespans. Likely it depends on the type of disability.

The ten-year (ten years cumulative, not annualized over ten years) mortality in various age bands
implied by the projected lifespans in the data is shown below. Comparable standard mortality and
disabled mortality using the most recent applicable tables from the Society of Actuaries website are
shown as well.

Estimation of Mortality Underlying Spreadsheet Claims

Remaining . Standard Disabled
Age Range Lives Mortality  Nortality  Mortality
31-40 146 31.5% 2.1% 10.9%
41-50 100 35.0% 4.6% 15.2%
51-60 65 73.8% 10.6% 23.2%
61+ 17 100.0%

As one may see, the spreadsheets contemplate much higher mortality (hence lower costs) than the
other tables. However, the individuals are all disabled, and the disabled mortality likely includes those
with moderate lifespan effects such as back injuries and the spreadsheets suggest a significant number
of vans that accommodate wheelchairs are needed, so the spreadsheet results are plausible.

Recognizing this uncertainty, a crude test was performed. One could evaluate the effect of, say, a ten-
year increase in the spans of all individuals over the age of 20. There are 128 such individuals presently
in spreadsheet status. Crude estimates (random sample of 5 claims) suggest an average remaining
lifespan of twenty years and an average cost in the last year (at 12/31/2017 levels) of about $200,000.
The annuity factor for such a situation, at the net interest rate in the study, is about 5.0. Those combine
for an additional cost of $128 million, excluding the impact on future awarded claims and 2018 claims.
So, this does not appear so far to present a solvency concern, but is somewhat meaningful.

The conclusions in this report are also sensitive to the number of claims that projected to close quickly
and consequently for lower amounts than the worksheet claims (DA claims). In the report, the
percentage of those claims were estimated by taking the ratio of all claims that were opened and closed
within the same calendar year or within two adjacent calendar years. To test whether these were
reasonably representative of the short-term claims, a frequency chart of the number of distinct calendar
years claims closed, but awarded in 2007-2016, were open is shown on the next page.
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Claim Count with Death Date in n Year(s) of Award
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The claims from of the first two columns are included in the DA count. This strongly supports the
selected percentage of DA claims.

46



Florida Office of Insurance Regulation

David Altmaier, Insurance Commissioner

200 East Gaines Street — Tallahassee, FL 32399

(850) 413-3140
www.floir.com



